CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA RESOLUTION 2011-6

The Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana met in special session on the 27th day of December, 2011 at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 426 Main Street, Rockport, Indiana after due notice hereof as required by law. After discussion of the need to fund various accounts that have carried deficits, some for several years, and after discussion of the availability of funds in the Rainy Day Fund, on the motion of Julie F. Payne, seconded by Robert C. Mack, and unanimously carried by the undersigned, the Common Council passed the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana that the sum of Fifteen Thousand, One Hundred and Sixty-Seven Dollars and Fifty-Eight Cents (\$15,167.58) shall be transferred from the Rainy Day Fund to the following funds:

203	Downtown Revitalization	\$120.00
227	First State Police Squad	\$4,519.95
731	Payroll Federal Withholding	\$8,555.34
734	Payroll State Withholding	\$896.63
735	Payroll County	\$362.39
783	Miscellaneous Deduction	\$713.27

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of Eight Hundred and Seven Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents (\$807.75) shall be transferred from the Water Operating to 605 Water Extension and Replacement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above-described transfers shall be made on or before December 31, 2011. These transfers do not require the expenditure of more money than the total amount set out in the budget as finally determined.

All of which is ordered this 27th day of December, 2011.

Common Council:

Ferman Yearby, III

Connie L. Hargis

Attest Elizabeth S. Nac Clerk-Treasurer